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the state constitution is for the state court to determine and its de­
cision is conclusive. This affirmed our courts decision in State v. Rice. 
33 Mont. 365, 83 Pac. 874 (1906). 

The legislature may make provisions for these lands under the 
supervision of the board of land commissioners as long as the legis­
lation is not inconsistent or in conflict with the trust provisions con­
tained in the Enabling Act or State Constitution. Toomey. supra. See 
also to the same effect Section 11 of the Enabling Act. 

It is clear that any use of the proceeds from school lands must 
not be inconsistent with or contradict the primary intention of the grant 
which is the attainment of funds for the maintenance of schools and 
institutions. Chapter 295 is entirely consistent with and promotes that 
intention since the legislative intent expressed in Section 1 thereof is 
to increase those funds. 

We have found no provision that indicates that our constitutional 
framers intended to place restrictions upon the trustees right to re­
quire payment for the expense of administration, conservation, im­
provement and development, of the trust lands out of the proceeds of 
the lands themselves. In the absence of a showing of such intent, it 
must be concluded that the contrary is true, as it is with any other 
trust where a denial of that right does not appear in its provisions. 

VOLUME 32 Opinion No. 9 

FmE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION: Refund of Contributions, 
entitlement-Section 11-1911. R.C.M. 1947. 

HELD: Firemen separated from service after July 1, 1967. for reasons 
other than retirement. death or disability are entitled to a re­
turn of all contributions made by them to the disability and 
pension fund of the fire department relief association. 

Mr. Robert K. Mackey 
Deputy State Fire Marshal 
Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Mackey: 

August 17, 1967 

In your letter of July 31, 1967, you requested my opinion on the 
following questions in respect to refunds of contributions made to the 
fireman's disability and pension fund of the fire department relief 
association: 

1. What persons are entitled to a refund? 
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2. Does the refund include contributions made prior to July I, 19671 

1. Prior to July 1st refunds of contributions could not be made to 
anyone. (Vol. 21, Report and Official Opinions of the Attorney General, 
no. 168, p. 232.) By the enactment of House Bill 256, amending sec­
tion 11-1911, R.C.M. 1947, a change was made in existing law. The 
relevant portion of the amendment is as follows: 

* * * * 
Any such paid or part paid fireman shall be entitled to a 

return, in lump sum, without interest, of all monthly contributions 
made by him to such funds, within sixty (60) days of his perman­
ent separation from service in the fire department of such city, 
town or municipality, except separation by reasons of retirement, 
death or disability, which would otherwise qualify such separ­
ated fireman, his widow or orphans, to benefits or allowances 
from such fire department relief association. 

It is my opinion that all firemen permanently separat·ed after July I, 
1967, and prior to eligibility for service disability or death benefits, 
are entitled to a refund. Firemen separated prior to July I, 1967, are 
not entitled to a refund. 

2. A qualified fireman is eligible for a refund to the extent he has 
contributed. Under the new law this means "all" contributions includ­
ing those made prior to July I, 1967. 

FHA:WAMc:hm 
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Very truly yours, 

FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 10 

COUNTY CLERKS OF COURT: Fees: Probate proceedings: petition to 
detennine heirship-COURTS: Fees: Probate proceedings: petition 

to determine heirship-FEES: Cl-erk of District Court; petition 
to detennine heirship-Section 25-233, R.C.M. 1947. 

HELD: The fee to be charged for filing of a petition to determine heir­
ship or title to an estate must be charged only when such a 
proceeding is initiated pursuant to Sections !l! -3(50 L R.C.M. 
1947 et seq. It may not be charged for filing a petition for fi­
nal accounting and distribution of an estate. 
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